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RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF 
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2013-007 
VAR2013-0002 – Pointe South Condominium 

 
WHERAS, applicant Homer Odum, authorized agent for Fort Myers Beach 
Properties, LLC, is requesting a variance from Section 34-638(b) of the Town of Fort 
Myers Beach Land Development Code; and 
 
WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP number for the subject 
property is 28-46-24-W4-02000.00CE and the legal description of the subject 
property is attached as Exhibit A; and  
 
WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 5000 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers 
Beach, FL  33931 in the ‘Residential Multifamily’ and ‘Environmentally Critical’ 
zoning category of the Official Zoning Map and the ‘Mixed Residential’ and 
‘Recreation’ category of the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the 
Town of Fort Myers Beach, Florida; and   
 
WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before 
the Local Planning Agency (LPA) on August 13, 2013; and  
 
WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the 
request of Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the 
testimony of all interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land 
Development Code (LDC) Section 34-87. 
 
IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, 
FLORIDA, as follows: 
 
Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at 
the hearing, and review of the application and the standards for granting variances, 
the LPA recommends the following findings of fact, conditions for approval, and 
conclusions for consideration by the Town Council: 
 
The LPA recommends that the Town Council APPROVE/DENY the applicant’s 
request for a variance from Section 34-638(b) of the Town of Fort Myers Beach 
Land Development Code subject to the following conditions: 
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

1. That the request be limited to the 18’ by 20’ accessory structure as shown 
on the applicant’s site plan attached as Exhibit B. 

2. A Type B vegetative buffer as defined in LDC Section 10-416 (3) is 
implemented and continuous from the existing pool area to the existing grill 
area. 
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RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: 
In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding 
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the LPA recommends that the Town 
Council make the following findings and reach the following conclusions: 
 

A.  There are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or 
circumstances that are inherent to the property in question, and the request 
is/is not for a de minimis variance under circumstances or conditions where 
rigid compliance is not essential to protect public policy. 

 
B.  The conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of 
the applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. 

 
C.  The variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve the 
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the 
regulation to the property in question. 

 
D.  The granting of the variance will/will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
E.  The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for 
which the variance is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature 
as to make it more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in 
question. 

 
The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA Member 
_______________________ and seconded by LPA Member ____________________, and upon 
being put to a vote, the result was as follows: 
 
Hank Zuba, Chair         AYE/NAY Joanne Shamp, Vice Chair   AYE/NAY 
Al Durrett, Member  AYE/NAY John Kakatsch, Member AYE/NAY 
Jane Plummer, Member AYE/NAY Alan Smith, Member   AYE/NAY 
Jim Steele   AYE/NAY 

 
DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 13th day of AUGUST, 2013. 
 
Local Planning Agency of the Town of Fort Myers Beach 
 
By:_________________________________ 
      Hank Zuba, LPA Chair 
 
Approved as to legal sufficiency:   ATTEST: 
 
By:___________________________________   By:__________________________________ 
 Fowler White Boggs, P.A.    Michelle Mayher 

LPA Attorney       Town Clerk 
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Town of Fort Myers Beach 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
STAFF REPORT 

 
 
 
TYPE OF CASE: Variance 
 
CASE NUMBER:  VAR2013-0002 

 
LPA HEARING DATE: August 13, 2013 
 
LPA HEARING TIME: 9:00 AM 
 
I. APPLICATION SUMMARY 
 

Applicant:  Homer Odum,  
Property Manager, Pointe South Condominium 

  
Request: Variance in the RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY zoning 

district from LDC Section 34-638(b) to allow a 12’ side 
setback, where a 20’ side setback is otherwise required, 
for the construction of an accessory structure. 

 
Subject property: See Exhibit A 
 
Physical Address: 5000 Estero Boulevard  
 
STRAP #:  28-46-24-W4-02000.00CE 

 
FLU:  Mixed Residential & Recreation 

 
Zoning: RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY (RM)                                              

ENVIRONMENTALLY CRITICAL (EC) 
 

Current use(s):  Multifamily Condominium 
 
 Adjacent zoning and land uses:  
 

North: Recreation (Tennis Court),  
RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY (RS), 
Low Density 
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South:  Gulf of Mexico 
 ENVIRONMENTALLY CRITICAL (EC) 
 Recreation 
 
East:   Multifamily Condominium 
 RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY (RM) 
 Mixed Residential & Recreation 

   
West: Single-family dwelling units 

RESIDENTIAL PLANNED DEVELOPMENT (RPD)  
Mixed Residential & Recreation 

 
 

II. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 
 
Background:  
The subject property was originally developed in 1976 with a five story multi-family 
residential structure and a two story office.  The subject property was historically 
zoned as MULTIPLE FAMILY HOTEL and MOTEL DISTRICT (RU-3).  Section 18(4) of 
the Lee County Zoning Regulations adopted June 27, 1962 states “accessory 
buildings in all zones shall not be closer than five feet (5’) to the side or rear 
property line.” 
 
The variance requested is to allow a 12’ side setback where the Land Development 
Code Section 34-683(b) requires a 20’ side setback from any adjacent property (see 
attached Site Plan Exhibit B).  There is a pool located on the Gulf side of the property.  
In addition to the pool, there is pool equipment and existing grill area (barbeque 
hut) located within the 20’ required side setback; see attached Photos Exhibit A. 
 
The applicant’s plans call for an accessory structure (chickee hut) to be constructed 
between the pool equipment and barbeque hut within the 20’ side setback.  The 
proposed structure is to be constructed at a setback of 12’ from the side property 
line.  The applicant notes that this structure will not be any closer to the adjacent 
property than the existing pool or barbeque area.  The proposed structure is 
landward of the 1978 Coastal Construction Control Line (CCCL).  The proposed 
structure is proposed to be 18’ by 20’; see attached Site Plan Exhibit B.   
 
The applicant states the proposed chickee hut would be used as an outdoor eating 
area to complement the grill area. To be compliant with health department 
ordinances, the subject property is not able to have food or beverages within the 
fenced pool area.   
 
Analysis: 
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The applicant would like to provide an outdoor eating area for guests who utilize 
the existing grill area.  This cannot be accomplished with the current arrangement 
as health department regulations do not allow any food or beverages within the 
pool area.  Florida Department of Health Section 64E-9.008(7.1) states, “No food or 
beverages in pool or on pool wet deck.” This means there is a limited amount of 
options for where residents can eat outdoors, especially when they use the 
barbeque area to cook their food.  
 
The requested variance would allow the proposed accessory structure to encroach 
8’ into the minimum 20’ setback.  The proposed accessory structure will not extend 
into the setback any further the current existing non-conforming structures, i.e. pool 
and barbeque area. This variance would not affect the current setback of the 
distance between the side property boundary line to the nearest structure.  This 
means if the variance is granted the level of non-conformity will not increase. 
 
If the chickee hut were to be built to current setback requirements, the dimensions 
would be 8’ by 20’. These dimensions would make the structure essentially unusable 
as an eating area. 
 
Even though the applicant already has structures within the side setback, this does 
not mean he has a vested right to build additional structures within the setback.  
The applicant had previously abided by the Lee County Zoning regulations from 
1962. 
 
The change of the setback of 5’ from the time the condo was built (1976) until the 
current setback of 20’ has brought a hardship to the subject property.  On most RM 
locations the 20’ setback is acceptable, but a 12’ setback is more reasonable for the 
subject property.  The 8’ setback decrease is not a very sizable request. 
 
The proposed chickee hut is not a required improvement, but is an elective addition 
of the applicant. The applicant states that this proposal would provide an added 
amenity to the subject property. The purpose of the structure is to provide an 
outdoor eating area for residents and guests that meet Department of Health 
regulations.   
 
The subject property is limited in the amount of area and options available to 
construct an outdoor eating area. The applicant has stated this is the only feasible 
place for this accessory structure.  He also states that if the variance is granted, there 
will be no effect on any neighboring property, as the proposed location is hidden 
from view on three sides. 
 
Findings and Conclusions: 
LDC Sec. 34-87 sets forth the required findings and conclusions for the approval of a 
variance: 
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a. That there are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or 
circumstances that are inherent to the property in question, or that the request 
is/is not for a de minimis variance under circumstances or conditions where 
rigid compliance is not essential to protect public policy. 
 
While the lack of space on a property is not as exceptional or extraordinary 
circumstance inherent to any property, the side setback in this case does 
represent a relative hardship to the subject property because the applicant 
has stated there is no other feasible location for the proposed structure near 
the existing barbeque hut.  The proposed location is landward of the 1978 
CCCL.  The subject property also has to meet the Department of Health 
requirements, which prohibits eating or drinking in the pool area.   
 

b. That the conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of 
the applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. 
 
The conditions are not the result of actions of the applicant taken after the 
adoption of the regulation in question, as the condo was construction in 1976 
prior to the adoption of the LDC Section 34-638(b).  The principal building 
was built in accordance to the Lee County Zoning Regulations and the side 
setback regulation for accessory structures has changed from 5’ to 20’. 

 
c. That the variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve that 

applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the 
regulation in question to his property. 
 
The variance requested is the minimum variance that will relieve the setback 
burden.  The applicant states the proposed pad of 18’ by 20’ is necessary for 
the deck to be functional.   
 
If the applicant was to construct an accessory structure built to current 
setback requirement in the proposed location, the structure would only 
extend 8’ deep.  This would limit the functionality of the structure as an 
effective eating area. 

 
d. That the granting of the variance will/will not be injurious to the neighborhood 

or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; and 
 

The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
detrimental to the overall public welfare.  If granted, the variance may 
actually be an improvement to public welfare and safety due to the 
deterrence of residents and their guests eating in the pool area, which is not 
allowed by health department ordinances. 
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e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which 
the variance is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to 
make it more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question. 
 
The 20’ side setback in question is not a recurring issue and can usually be 
complied with on most RM properties.  Most RM properties do not have the 
unique existing circumstances as the subject property, such as the lack of 
space and feasible locations and the existing non-conforming structures 
within the setback. 

 
 

III. RECOMMENDATION 
The applicant’s request for a variance of the 20’ setback relieved to 12’ for a 
proposed accessory structure would not encroach on the adjacent property.  The 
proposal of the applicant may not be de minimis, but the request would improve the 
services and safety of the guests for the subject property.  The subject property is 
currently challenged by conflicting regulations between complying with health 
department standards and zoning setback requirements. Therefore, Staff 
recommends approval of the requested variance from LDC 34-638(b) to allow a 12’ 
side setback for the construction of an accessory structure where a 20’ setback is 
otherwise required, subject to the following conditions: 
 

3. That the request be limited to the 18’ by 20’ accessory structure as shown 
on the applicant’s site plan attached as Exhibit B. 

4. A Type B vegetative buffer as defined in LDC Section 10-416 (3) is 
implemented and continuous from the existing pool area to the existing 
grill area. 
 

 
IV. CONCLUSION 
Staff recognizes the difficulty of the subject property to comply with both town 
setback regulations and Department of Health requirements.  When considering 
that and the location of the existing pool equipment and barbeque hut that also 
encroach into the side setback, staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS. 
 
Exhibits: 
A – Survey 
B – Site Plan 
C – Photos of subject property 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 


































































































	LPA Hearing
	Exhibits
	VAR2013-0002 Application

